UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT
PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE
SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): December 11, 2019

POWERFLEET, INC.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

<u>Delaware</u> (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation) 001-39080 (Commission File Number) 83-4366463 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

123 Tice Boulevard, Woodcliff Lake, New Jersey (Address of Principal Executive Offices) <u>07677</u> (Zip Code)

Registran	t's telephone number, including area	code (201) 996-9000
(Form	er name or former address, if change	d since last report)
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is inte General Instruction A.2. below):	nded to simultaneously satisfy the f	iling obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions ⅇ
[] Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Sec	curities Act (17 CFR 230.425)	
[] Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Excha	ange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)	
[] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-	2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CF)	R 240.14d-2(b))
[] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-	4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CF)	R 240.13e-4(c))
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:		
Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock, par value \$0.01 per share	PWFL	The Nasdaq Global Market
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging g Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (17 CFR §240.12b-2).	rowth company as defined in Rule	405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (17 CFR §230.405) or Rule 12b-2 of the
		Emerging growth company []
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the E	e	extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial

Item 1.01. Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

The information set forth under Item 5.02 of this Current Report on Form 8-K is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 5.02. Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

On December 11, 2019, PowerFleet, Inc. (the "Company") announced that David Mahlab will be retiring from his role as Chief Executive Officer International of the Company and will cease to provide any services as an employee of the Company and its subsidiaries effective as of January 31, 2020 (the "Effective Date").

Mr. Mahlab will continue to serve as a director of the Company. Avi Magid, the head of the Company's Cellocator division, will be assuming the majority of Mr. Mahlab's responsibilities as President Pointer and Cellocator.

Pursuant to the terms of Mr. Mahlab's employment agreement, Mr. Mahlab is entitled to a notice period of at least twelve months plus any accrued vacation days prior to the termination of his employment. Accordingly, the effective termination date of Mr. Mahlab's employment with the Company and its subsidiaries will be June 10, 2021 (the "Termination Date").

In connection with Mr. Mahlab's retirement, on December 11, 2019, the Company and Pointer entered into a Termination of Employment by Mutual Consent Agreement with Mr. Mahlab (the "Termination Agreement") reflecting the terms and conditions of Mr. Mahlab's transition from his role. The Termination Agreement provides that during the notice period between the Effective Date and the Termination Date (the "Notice Period"), Mr. Mahlab will continue to receive his salary and all benefits to which he is entitled under the terms of his employment agreement. In addition, all unvested restricted stock, stock options and restricted stock units previously granted to Mr. Mahlab will become fully vested as of the Effective Date and all of Mr. Mahlab's outstanding options will remain exercisable for a period of 30 months following the Effective Date. In consideration for the benefits under the Termination Agreement, Mr. Mahlab agreed to various provisions, including a general release of claims against the Company and an agreement to vote all securities he holds in the Company and its subsidiaries in favor of any sale involving certain subsidiaries of the Company.

The foregoing description of the Termination Agreement does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Termination Agreement, which is filed as Exhibit 10.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and incorporated herein by reference.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

10.1

Exhibit No. Description

Termination of Employment by Mutual Consent Agreement, dated December 11, 2019, by and among David Mahlab, Pointer Telocation Ltd. and PowerFleet, Inc.

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

POWERFLEET, INC.

By: /s/ Ned Mavrommatis
Name: Ned Mavrommatis

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Date: December 11, 2019

TERMINATION OF EMPLOYMENT BY MUTUAL CONSENT

This Termination of Employment by Mutual Consent Agreement (this "Agreement") is made on December 11, 2019 by and amongMr. David Mahlab, ID number 054141064 (the "Executive"), Pointer Telocation Ltd. ("Pointer") and its ultimate parent company PowerFleet, Inc. ("PowerFleet", and collectively with Pointer and all subsidiaries and parent companies of such entities, the "Group").

Recitals:

Whereas further to conversations between the parties regarding the termination of Executive's employment at Pointer by mutual consent, we hereby put in writing our understandings and agreements, as following:

- As of June 10th 2021, the Executive's employment with Pointer and any engagement with PowerFleet or any other Group company (as an employee, office holder or otherwise) will be terminated by mutual consent (the "Termination Date"). The Termination Date will not be postponed. As of the Termination Date, the Executive's rights, duties and obligations under his employment agreement with Pointer dated February 2, 2011 (or any other contract with any Group company) (defined collectively herein as the "Employment Agreement") or under any Group company program or plan will be terminated, except as otherwise explicitly described herein (including, without limitation, Section 11 below). As such, the Executive employment period with Pointer is between February 1, 2011 and January 31, 2021 and with any other Group company until the Termination Date.
- 2. The period between the date of this Agreement and January 31, 2020 (the "Effective Date") shall be defined herein as the "Transition Period" and the period between the Effective Date and the Termination Date shall be defined herein as the Notice Period.
- 3. The Notice Period shall serve as a full prior notice of termination under Section 9 of the Employment Agreement (it is acknowledged that no other notice period is required under any other agreement, contract or arrangement for any other engagement with PowerFleet or any other Group company). As of signing of this agreement the Executive can start a search for new position and can be employed at any other position as long as complies with Section 12 below.

During the Transition Period the Executive's involvement in any Group company's day-to-day business will be agreed upon and coordinated between the Executive and Chris Wolfe, the Chief Executive Officer of PowerFleet. During the Transition Period, the Executive will be required to attend work and transfer his responsibilities to person(s) designated by the Pointer or any other Group company (as the case may be) in an orderly fashion. It is hereby agreed that as part of the Executive's transfer of responsibilities to his successor(s), the Executive undertakes that during the Transition Period he shall:

- 3.1 Take all reasonable steps required by Pointer or any other Group company (as applicable), to ensure the orderly transition to any persons designated by the Pointer or any other Group company (as applicable) of all matters handled by the Executive during the course of his employment with such Group company; and
- 3.2 Agree upon a departure message with the Board of Directors of PowerFleet, and issue such departure message to the applicable Group company's management and all other employees or other personnel of the applicable Group company on a date determined by PowerFleet.

For the avoidance of all doubt, during the Notice Period and until the Termination Date, the Executive shall not be required to provide any services in his capacity as an employee with Pointer and any engagement with PowerFleet or any other Group company, but shall remain on Pointer's payroll and shall be entitled to all rights as defined in the Employment Agreement, including, without limitations, the salary and all benefits, including contribution to Manger's Insurance Policy/Pension Fund and Education Fund, all in accordance with and subject to the Employment Agreement and this Agreement.

- 4. In addition to as set forth herein, as a condition to Executive's receipt of all payments and other benefits and entitlements described herein, Executive warrants and undertakes that, if instructed by PowerFleet, he will (a) vote (in person, by proxy or by action by written consent, as applicable) all securities that he owns or holds in PowerFleet or any (direct or indirect) subsidiary thereof (including any such securities owned by the Executive in each of Pointer Recuperacion de Mexico S.A. de C.V., Pointer Logistica y Monitoreo, Pointer do Brasil Comercial Ltda., Cielo Telecom Ltda. and Pointer Argentina S.A.) in favor of the sale of all or a majority of the outstanding shares (including, without limitations, by way of outrights sale of shares, merger, consolidation or other corporate transaction) or assets of any such entity to a third party (each, a "Sale"); (b) vote in opposition to any and all other proposals that could reasonably be expected to delay or impair the ability of the Company to consummate any such Sale; (c) refrain from exercising any dissenters' rights or rights of appraisal under applicable law at any time with respect to any such Sale; and (d) execute and deliver all related documentation and take such other action in support of the Sale as shall reasonably be requested by PowerFleet in order to carry out the terms and provision of this Section 3, including without limitation executing and delivering instruments of conveyance and transfer, and any purchase agreement, share certificates duly endorsed for transfer and any similar or related documents, and refrain from taking any action that could reasonably be expected to frustrate the terms and conditions of this Section 3.
- On or around the Termination Date a final settlement of accounts will be carried out and the Executive will receive all outstanding payments to which he is entitled in addition to the amounts that were already paid to the Executive, in connection with his employment with Pointer and its termination, all in accordance with the calculations set out in Appendix A. In addition, as soon as practical following the Termination Date Pointer will send letters of release to the relevant insurers (the "Release Letters"), and provide the Executive with a copy of such letters, instructing the release of all amounts accumulated in study fund and pension arrangement maintained in his name until the Termination Date on his behalf (including sums for severance pay which have been accumulated according to Section 14 of the Severance Pay Law, 1963 (the "Severance Pay Law") and reflecting all of the severance pay to which the Executive is entitled).
- 6. All final amounts shall be as calculated in accordance with the law, the Employment Agreement and this Agreement and will be detailed in the Executive's last pay-slip. All aforementioned payments and entitlements are gross amounts and will be subject to the payment or deduction of taxes and any other compulsory deductions in accordance with a certificate to be provided by the Executive from the tax authorities regarding the rate of such deductions.
- 7. The Executive shall continue to serve as a member of the Board of Directors of PowerFleet until PowerFleet's next annual meeting of its stockholders.
- 8. Subject to the Executive's compliance with his undertakings herein and in the Employment Agreement, the Executive shall be entitled to a full acceleration with respect to the following equity awards effective as of the Effective Date, such that the following equity awards shall become fully vested as of the Effective Date: (a) 47,970 restricted shares of common stock of PowerFleet, which were granted on November 5, 2019; (b) options to purchase 191,878 shares of common stock of PowerFleet, which were granted on November 5, 2019 (the "Options"); and (c) restricted stock units for 66,684 shares of common stock of PowerFleet. The Options will remain exercisable for a period of 30 months following the Effective Date in accordance with and subject to the provisions of the PowerFleet, Inc. 2018 Incentive Plan (the "Exercise Period"). Following the lapse of the Exercise Period, any then-unexercised Options shall automatically expire immediately and shall have no further force and effect.

- 9. The Executive shall return, by no later than the Termination Date, directly to any person(s) designated by any Group company, any corporate property still in his possession or at his disposal, including security passes, laptop computer (if relevant) (except Tablet and cellphone), as well as all documents, information and any other Company-related material in the Executive's possession or control or prepared by or for him in connection with his employment, including all copies thereof. The Executive hereby declares that he has and will have no liens or other rights whatsoever in or to any such property.
- 10. This Agreement constitutes the entire termination of employment under the Employment Agreement between the Executive and Pointer and any other agreement, contract or arrangement for any other engagement (as a director, officer, employee or otherwise) with PowerFleet or any other Group company, by mutual consent, reflects all terms agreed upon with respect to all matters relating to the termination of the Executive's employment or other engagement, and supersedes all prior understandings, agreements, representations and discussions between the parties (or any other Group company), whether oral or written, with respect to all of the above.
- 11. The issue of the Release Letters and the receipt of the above sums as described in Appendix A shall constitute full and final settlement of everything owed to the Executive by Pointer and/or any other Group company and their respective affiliates, under any law or agreement or any other source.

Without derogating from the generality of the above, the Executive hereby warrants and undertakes that, except for his rights to acceptance of all payments and other rights mentioned in this Agreement, neither the Executive, nor anyone on his behalf, have (nor shall have) any claims, demands of any kind whatsoever or causes of action, against any Group company, its respective affiliates, assigns, directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, shareholders, members, partners, predecessors, successors and assigns, or anyone on their behalf concerning the Executive's engagement with any Group company or its affiliates, his employment or other engagement and/or the termination of his employment or other engagement and as a member of the Board of Directors of any Group company, including, without limitation, with respect to salary, overtime, wages of any kind, severance pay, payment in accordance with Section 14 of the Severance Pay Law, sick pay or pay for sick days not utilized, annual leave, redemption of annual leave, travel expenses, recuperation pay, prior notice, payment in lieu of prior notice, pay for work on the weekly day of rest or during holidays, payment for delayed compensation of any kind, tax implications of any kind, commissions, incentives, retention grants, bonuses of any kind, payments to social contributions of all kinds or deductions (including to study fund and pension arrangement), payments in lieu of study fund and pension arrangement, stock, options, equity based right, or any other incentive payment or right, discrimination, harassment, process of termination, royalties, warranties, reimbursements or refunds for expenses of any kind whatsoever, benefit plans or programs and every other right, payment or social benefit whatsoever or any other claim of any sort against the Executive in relation to his involvement with the Group. The Executive hereby confirms that he has waived the right for a hearing on his own free will and the termination of such employment or engagement is by m

12. The Executive undertakes to continue to comply with his obligations of confidentiality, non-competition, non-solicitation and assignment of intellectual property rights pursuant to any law or agreement (including as set out in the Employment Agreement), which will continue to survive and obligate the Executive until and after the Termination Date in accordance with their terms.

- 13. Without derogating from the generality of the foregoing, each of the parties hereto hereby agrees to keep in complete confidence the terms and conditions of this Agreement, except reports required to be issued in accordance with applicable law and pursuant to this Agreement, and not to issue or make any public announcement or disclosure regarding this Agreement or its subject matter without the written consent of the other side.
- 14. Each of the parties hereto hereby agrees and undertakes not to make any disparaging remarks about each other (and, in respect of the Executive, about any other entity or person connected to the Group as well) or anyone on their behalf.
- 15. The Executive hereby confirms that he is fully aware of his rights and that this Agreement is signed by him after having been given the opportunity to consult with any person of his choosing.
- 16. This Agreement is and shall be considered a settlement and notice of waiver in accordance with Section 29 of the Severance Pay Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Israel.

[Signature Page to Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF THE PARTIES HAVE SET THEIR HANDS HERETO AS OF THE DATE FIRST WRITTEN ABOVE:

Pointer Telocation Ltd.

By:	/s/ Chris Wolfe	/s/ David Mahlab
Name:	Chris Wolfe	Mr. David Mahlab
Title:	Chief Executive Officer	
PowerF	leet, Inc.	
By:	/s/ Ned Mavrommatis	
Name:	Ned Mavrommatis	
Title:	Chief Financial Officer	

APPENDIX A

Breakdown of All Entitlements (gross amounts)

- During the Notice Period (between January 31, 2020 and January 31, 2021) the Executive shall be entitled to a monthly payment equal to NIS 95,600. In addition to such payment, the Executive shall be entitled to receive the full Pointer's contribution to pension fund, study fund, and all other regular payments and benefits (including the company car) that he is entitled to receive during his employment in accordance with his Employment Agreement and/or by law. For avoidance of any doubt, during the Notice Period, the Executive shall be paid on a monthly basis all his employment entitlements.
- Following completion of the Notice Period, the Executive shall use 95.58 accrued vacation days (equal to Payment of NIS 415,338.50) that shall be paid through the monthly pay-slips (i.e. for the period between February 1, 2021 until June 10, 2021). It is agreed that these 95.58 accrued vacation days reflects all Executive's entitlement to vacation and no additional vacation shall be credited. Accordingly, the last salary pay-slip payment for the period between June 1-10, 2021: NIS 31,866.66 (based on 10/30 days* NIS 95,600). During the vacation period, the Executive shall be entitled to receive the full Pointer's contribution to pension fund, study fund, and all other regular payments and benefits (including the company car)_that he is entitled to receive during his employment in accordance with his Employment Agreement and/or by law.
- Outstanding recuperation pay for the period of October 1, 2020 until the Termination Date: NIS 1837 (NIS 378 * 7 * 8.33/12). For avoidance of any doubt, the outstanding recuperation pay for the period between October 1, 2019 and October 1, 2020 shall be equal to NIS 2,646 (NIS 378 * 7) paid to the Executive as part of October 2020's pay roll.
- Bonus 2019: as earned by the Executive pursuant to the terms of the Employment Agreement. the Executive shall not be entitled to additional bonus.